

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Res 0931-2019, Version: *

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK RES. NO. 931

Resolution approving an amendment to a previously approved real property tax exemption pursuant to Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law for property located at (Block 1787, Lot 60), Manhattan (Preconsidered L.U. No. 444).

By Council Member Dromm

WHEREAS, the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development ("HPD") submitted to the Council its request dated May 28, 2019 that the Council amend a previously approved tax exemption for real property located at (Block 1787, Lot 60), Manhattan ("Exemption Area") pursuant to Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law;

WHEREAS, the HPD's request for amendments is related to a previously approved Board of Estimate Resolution adopted on November 11, 1971 (Cal. No. 7-A) (the "Prior Resolution"), attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>, granting the Exemption Area a real property tax exemption pursuant to Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law;

WHEREAS, the Council has considered the financial implications relating to the Tax Exemption;

RESOLVED:

The Council approves the amendments to the Prior Resolution requested by HPD for the Exemption Area pursuant to Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law as follows:

The introductory paragraph of section 7 of the Prior Resolution is deleted and replaced with the following:

7. That the Board of Estimate hereby approves the exemption from local and municipal taxes, other than assessments for local improvements, of all of the value of the property, including both the land and any improvements, for the period commencing with the closing of the mortgage and delivery of the deed, and terminating forty (40) years from the date upon which the benefits of the aforementioned tax exemption first become available and effective; provided:

Except as specifically amended above, all other terms, conditions, provisions and requirements of the Prior Resolution remain in full force and effect.

Office of the City Clerk,	}
The City of New York	} ss.:

File #: Res 0931-2019, Version: *

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by The Council of the City of New York on June 13, 2019, on file in this office.

City Clerk, Clerk of Council

Exhibit A

when is City word the Verente has make sperially possible by Secrete Action Englands in the Brotype of Manipatra of Manipa

payminia as 6 per cent are increased under the revited plus ivon \$48,200 to \$70,500. Real gapminia and 6 per cent are increased under the revited plus ivon \$48,200 to \$70,500. Beal gapminia they following table:

The Popular of the Schologing table:

The Schologing table:

Without the received the Schology of the cent of the Schologing table:

Without the received the Schology of the cent of the Schologing table:

The received the Schology of the cent of the Schologing table:

The received the Schology of the cent of the Schologing table:

The received the Schologing table:

T

The New York City Council Page 4 of 5

Note-This resolution was adopted subject to a favorable report of the Corporation (Sre Cal. Nos. 8, 9 and 10.)

(Note—Calender New 7 to 10, Includive, were considered tagethers)
The Secretary streamed an affacted to guidinguize stooming that the matter that I they selected an accuming with a resolution schooled Calchor 78, 1991 (Cel. No. 1 17), Secretary sho presents a communication dated Calchor 72, 1991, I stain the layer and the recommendation dated Calchor 72, 1991, I stain the layer and the recommendation dated Calchor 72, 1991, I stain the layer and layer and the recommendation dated to the Calchor 72, 1991, I stain the layer and layer and the layer of the Suzity of the Budget 1992 (Cel. Suzity Secretary size presented the Indioning report of the Director of the Budget.)

The New York City Council Page 5 of 5